
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

TUESDAY 1ST AUGUST 2023 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-

Chairman), A. Bailes, S. J. Baxter, D. J. A. Forsythe, 

E. M. S. Gray, R. Lambert, B. McEldowney, J. Robinson, 

J. D. Stanley and D. G. Stewart 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 3rd July 2023 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 22/01608/REM - Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 109 dwellings and 
associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to the outline planning 
permissions - 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB. (Cross boundary application 
with Redditch BC - 22/01553/REM). Phase 6 Development Site Brockhill East, 



- 2 - 

Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire - Persimmon Homes South Midlands 
Ltd (Pages 21 - 48) 
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.  
 
 

 

 

  

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

24th July 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 3 - 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ro
[...]
her 

broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 

 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 

which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 

of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 

electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 3RD JULY 2023, AT 6.12 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
A. Bailes, D. J. A. Forsythe, E. M. S. Gray, R. Lambert, 
P. M. McDonald (substituting for Councillor D. G. Stewart),  
S. R. Peters (substituting for Councillor C. J. Baxter), J. Robinson 
and J. D. Stanley 
 

    
 

 Officers: Mr. M. Howarth, Mr. A. Hussain (via Microsoft Teams), 
Ms. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire County Council, Highways,  
Mr. D. M. Birch, Ms. E. Darby, Mr. G. Boyes, Ms. S. Williams, 
Mr. S Edden, Mrs. P. Ross and Mr G. Day 
 
 

It was noted that prior to the commencement of the meeting, that a 
member of the public, who had missed the deadline to register for public 
speaking, had requested that they be allowed to address the Committee; 
the request was declined at the discretion of the Chairman.  
 
 

12/23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. J. Baxter and 
D. G. Stewart, with Councillors S. Peters and P. McDonald in attendance 
as the substitute Members respectively.  
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor B. 
McEldowney. 
 

13/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M. Marshall declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to 
Agenda Item No.6 – 21/01626/REM Land at Perryfields Road, 
Bromsgrove, having been advised about previous public statements he 
had made with regards to this application. Councillor M. Marshall was 
asked to leave the meeting room for the duration of this item and took no 
part in the Committee’s consideration nor voting on this matter. 
 
Councillor J. Robinson declared in relation to Agenda Item No.6 – 
21/01626/REM Land at Perryfields Road, Bromsgrove; and in doing so 
explained that he was due to commence a new job with National 
Highways, who were one of the consultees on this application. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

2 
 

Councillor J. Robinson remained on the Committee for the consideration 
of this item.  
 
Councillor A. Bailes declared a Disclosable Interest in relation to Agenda 
Item No.6 – 21/01626/REM Land at Perryfields Road, Bromsgrove, in 
that he had previously represented Whitford Vale Voice at the non-
determination appeal. Councillor A. Bailes left the meeting room prior to 
the consideration of this item and took no part in the Committee’s 
consideration nor voting on this matter.  
 

14/23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th June 2023, 
were received. 
 
Councillor A. Bailes asked for the following amendments: - 
 
Page 6, typographical error, refuse and not efuse. 
Page 8, paragraph be amended to read: - 
 
‘Members further questioned delivery and service, as they had some 
concerns that delivery and service vehicles accessing the site might park 
on the highway if there was not enough room for them on the site.’   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments, as detailed in the 
preamble above that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 5th June 2023, be approved as a correct record.  
 
At this stage in the meeting, the Chairman announced a change to the 
running order of the agenda.  
 

15/23   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members and asked all Members whether 
they had received and read the Committee Update.  
 
All Members agreed that they had received and read the Committee 
Update. 
 

16/23   23/00511/FUL -CHANGE OF USE TO A MIXED USE VENUE AND 
PUBLIC HOUSE.THE DODFORD INN PUBLIC HOUSE, WHINFIELD 
ROAD, DODFORD, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 9BG, MR. B. WYATT 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor K. Taylor, Ward 
Councillor.  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

3 
 

Officers presented the report and in doing so, informed the Committee 
that the application was for a change of use to a mixed use venue, as a 
Public House and events venue to hold Civil Ceremonies.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the additional comments received 
from Dodford with Grafton Parish Council; and the four additional 
Conditions as requested by Worcestershire County Council (WCC) 
Highways, as follows: - 
 
Cycle parking 
Electric vehicle charging point 
Accessible parking provision, and  
Motorcycle parking provision 
 
as detailed in the published Committee Update, copies of which were 
provided to Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 162 to 
166 of the main agenda report. 
 
Officers referred to both the District Plan under Policy BDP15 Rural 
Renaissance and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
section 6 which sought to promote strong rural economies through 
sustainable growth and expansion of all businesses throughout rural 
areas, as detailed on page 156 of the main agenda report. The applicant 
had put forward this application to help sustain the existing pub, since 
it’s closure during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
No objections had been received from Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) Noise. WCC Highways had raised no objections but 
had requested four additional Conditions, as referred to in the preamble 
above. 
 
The proposal was considered appropriate development in the Green 
Belt, as detailed on page 156 of the main agenda report.  
 
In conclusion the proposed use was of a similar nature to the existing 
use and was therefore not considered to cause any greater harm to the 
local community or local road network. In addition, the NPPF sought to 
promote strong rural economies, and for these reasons, officers were 
recommending approval.  
 
At the invitation of the Charman, Mr. Myatt on behalf of the applicant 
addressed the Committee. Councillor R. Jennings, Chair of Dodford with 
Grafton Parish Council, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application and the speech submitted by Councillor K. Taylor, Ward 
Councillor was read out by the Legal Advisor to the Planning Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the application, which officers had 
recommended be granted. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

4 
 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers clarified that Licensing 
were consulted with on 
[...]
t trees could go into 
remission or recover from Bleeding Canker.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms. L. Sowerby, on behalf of the land 
owner, addressed the Committee in objection to TPO (6) 2023. 
 
Members then considered the TPO.  
 
Officers responded to questions from the Committee with regards to 
‘Amenity’ and in doing so stated that they believed that many people 
walked to High House Drive to enjoy the view, there was no long survey 
evidence, but he had visited the site and had witnessed people using it. 
High House Drive was not a gated entrance. As detailed in the report, 
High House Drive served 32 properties and Lickey Hills Primary and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

6 
 

Nursery School; and many people took advantage of the view. The 
officer had during his presentation referred to the 13 emails received in 
support of the TPO, as detailed on pages 17 to 32 of the main agenda 
report.  
 
Should the tree become diseased, the TPO would not prevent work 
being carried out on the tree, written consent would be needed from the 
Council for sympathetic work to the tree to be carried out.  
 
On being put to the vote, it was   
 
RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (6) 2023, relating 
to Land Side of 41 High House Drive, Lickey, Bromsgrove, B45 8ET, be 
confirmed without modification and made permanent, as raised and 
shown at Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

18/23   21/01626/REM - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION OF PHASE 1, 
149 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON LAND ABUTTING STOURBRIDGE 
ROAD/PERRYFIELDS ROAD, WHICH IS IN LINE WITH THE OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 1,300 DWELLINGS (APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 16/0335) ALLOWED AT APPEAL UNDER REFERENCE 
APP/ P1805/W/20/3265948. THE RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 
SEEKS CONSENT IN LINE WITH CONDITION 1 FOR DETAILED 
MATTERS OF APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT, AND 
SCALE.LAND AT, PERRYFIELDS ROAD, BROMSGROVE, TAYLOR 
WIMPEY UK LTD 
 
Officers clarified that the Reserved Matters Application was deferred at 
the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd April 2023 for Planning 
Committee Members to carry out a Site Visit, in order to consider the 
footpath crossing at Perryfields Road. The Site Visit had taken place on 
27th June 2023. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that Outline Planning Permission was 
allowed at appeal, as detailed in the report. This also included the 
external access arrangements from the Kidderminster Road and 
Stourbridge Road.  
 
This Reserved Matters Application was for Phase 1 of the site, for 149 
dwellings and included 42 affordable housing units. Officers reiterated 
that the Reserved Matters Application was for detailed matters of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, as detailed on page 47 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
Officers presented the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 58 to 83 
of the main agenda report. The scheme showed the road meandering 
through the site.  
 
Provision of informal open space would be in the form of a multi-
functional green and blue infrastructure corridor providing a variety of 
plant species and incorporating a sustainable drainage system adjacent 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

7 
 

to Battlefield Brook. With a smaller informal non-equipped open space 
area also proposed next to Perryfields Road. 
  
The Access & Movement Parameters Plan showed the main movement 
route corridor, with the exact route to be agreed. The Inspector referred 
to the potential spine road in the Appeal decision and its intension to run 
through the site and be designed for speeds of 20mph to create an 
environment conducive to cycling and walking. It became apparent on 
this particular reserved matters application that a speed limit of 20mph 
would not be achieved on this indicative spine road. Therefore, 
negotiations had taken place to address this, and this had resulted in a 
layout that now showed the route meandering through the site to provide 
[...]
ld not be assured 
that this was the safest route and therefore, without this information, he 
was unable to make the best decision on this application.  
 
Officers stated that Members needed to make a decision on the scheme 
in front of Members, and whether it was acceptable or not.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor further clarified that the Members reasons 
for refusal were on highways grounds and that they disagreed with the 
officer recommendation; on the basis that Members were concerned that 
the current proposal would result in congested vehicle movement and 
would have an impact on that road. 
 
On being put to the vote on the Alternative Recommendation, it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Reserved Matters application be refused, for the 
reasons as detailed in the preamble above, with officers determining the 
final wording.  
 

19/23   23/00429/FUL - PROPOSED DWELLINGHOUSE, 32 LICKEY SQUARE, 
LICKEY, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8HB, MR. D. JONES 
 
Officers informed the Committee that this was a full application to erect a 
new dwelling on the site of a previously approved dwelling, which was 
granted planning permission on planning applications 21/00312/FUL and 
22/00978/FUL, as detailed on page 89 of the main agenda report. The 
access of the development would be by means of the access approved 
under the earlier consents, as detailed in the preamble above.  
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor B. Kumar had also requested that the 
application be determined by Planning Committee Members.  
 
As set out in the report planning permission was granted for a detached 
dwelling in this location in July 2021 and in February 2023.  
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2023 

13 
 

Officers clarified that the current application was deferred at the 
Planning Committee meeting held on 5th June 2023, in order for 
Planning Committee Members to carry out a Site Visit. The Site Visit had 
taken place on 27th June 2023. 
 
As detailed in the report 
[...]
ich would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the application; having regard to the 5 year 
housing land supply. The application had been assessed on its merits.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Ollis addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application. 
 
Councillor B. Kumar also addressed the Committee, on behalf of Lickey 
and Blackwell Parish Council and as Ward Councillor, in objection to the 
application.  
 
Members commented that the Site Visit was very useful in order to 
visualise the site.  
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that the 
separation distances complied with the Council’s High Quality Design 
SPD. Officers referred to the presentation slide ‘Proposed Elevations 
Plot 1’, as detailed on page 146 of the main agenda report; and in doing 
so clarified that Plot 1 would be dug down and sit below ground level, 
but would be two storey, with the basement sitting below ground level.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on pages 131 to 134 of the main agenda report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 22

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Persimmon 
Homes South 
Midlands Ltd 

Application for reserved matters approval 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for the construction of 109 dwellings and 
associated works and infrastructure, 
pursuant to the outline planning permissions 
19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB. (Cross 
boundary application with Redditch BC 
22/01553/REM). 
 
Phase 6 Development Site Brockhill East, 
Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire  

 22/01608/REM 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Reserved Matters Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Consideration and Determination of Cross Boundary Application 
 
Two identical applications have been submitted, which include land within two LPA 
boundaries (Bromsgrove and Redditch).  
 
The consideration of the impacts of a development proposal is not altered by political 
boundaries and cannot be considered in isolation. Members need to consider the 
application as a whole, (not just that part of the development within its own administrative 
boundary) and come to a decision based upon that consideration. However, Members will 
only be determining the application in so far as it relates to the administrative boundary of 
Bromsgrove. For reference, this relates to land extending from the approved phase 4, 
through the area shown for phase 5 (which has not been submitted at this time). The 
proposed housing and green infrastructure are within the Redditch BC boundary.   
 
The Redditch reserved matters application was considered at the Redditch planning 
committee on Wednesday 12th July and was approved subject to conditions. 
 
Consultations 
  
Tutnall And Cobley Parish Council  
No comments received. 
 
Worcestershire Archive and Archaeological Service  
No objection  
  
Conservation Officer  
No objection  
  
North Worcestershire Water Management 
No objection, subject to drainage strategy plan 
  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



22/01608/REM 

WRS - Contaminated Land 
WRS have no adverse comments to make for contaminated land, tired investigation 
condition from the hybrid is still relevant, no objection subject to an Import of soil and soil 
forming materials condition. 
 
WRS - Noise  
No objection   
 
Housing Strategy 
No objection   
 
Highways Redditch 
No objection subjection to condition  
• Internal Site Access 
• Highway and Transport Layout 
• Site Layout 
• Shared Use Pedestrian/ Cycle Path 
• Residential Parking Provision 
• Cycle parking (condition not required as this duplicates condition 37 of the Hybrid 

permission) 
 
Waste Management 
No objec
[...]
gs, public open space 
(no maters reserved) and outline application for 4,738 square metres of Class B1 
(Business) floorspace and access.  Planning consent was granted on 3rd October 
2011. 
 

• Phase 2 (2014/256/OUT): Mixed use development of 296 dwellings, play area, 
Community House and public open space and outline application for up to 3,100 
square metres of Class B1 (Business) floorspace and access.  Planning consent was 
granted on 29th March 2017. 
 

• New School: (16/000007/REG3) New two-form entry First School with associated 
external areas including access road, hard play, grass pitches, forest schools area, 
and parking.  County application planning consent was granted on 13th October 2016. 
 

• Land at Weights Lane (2012/120/OUT) Mixed use development of up to 200 dwellings, 
5,000 sqm (gross) Class B1 office floorspace with associated open space and access 
arrangements.  Planning permission was granted on 11th March 2014. 
 

• Land at Weight Lane (reserved matters): (2015/265/RM) Layout, appearance, scale 
and landscaping for the erection of 200 no. dwellings with associated infrastructure 
and landscaping and the discharge of conditions 5, 9, 15 and 16 of the outline 
application reference 2012/120/OUT.  Planning Permission was granted 16th 
December 2015. 

 

• Phase 4 (22/00255/REM). Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 72 dwellings and associated 
works and infrastructure, pursuant to the hybrid planning permissions 19/00976/HYB 
and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary application with Redditch BC 22/00359/REM). 
Reserved Matters was granted 26th August 2022. 

 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
Site Description 
 
The application site forms part of the Brockhill allocation, which is a greenfield site 
extending to circa 56 hectares and is irregular in shape, comprising heavily grazed 
improved grassland and large arable field parcels typically subdivided by fencing. The 
allocation site’s boundaries extend adjacent to Brockhill Lane to the west, Weights Lane 
to the north, the Redditch/Birmingham railway line to the east, Phase I (Pointer’s Way) 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



22/01608/REM 

and Phase II (Meadow View) to its south, and Phase 3 and Phase 4 which are a 
continuation of Phase 2 These phases have been or are being built by Persimmon. A 
further phase by Bovis Homes is located off the Weights Lane roundabout. To the north 
of the application site, off Weights Lane, is an area of employment development known 
as Weights Farm Business Park. 
 
This phase covers 15.5ha, with a total developable area of 3.4 ha, and will be sited within 
the context of the above. Within Phase 6, the site is covered by arable land / improved 
grassland, with trees present along the existing field boundaries. A TPO tree is situated at 
the centre. A gas main line crosses the site, requiring a 28m easement. The gas main will 
divide Phases 5 (reserved matters application yet to be submitted) and 6, with each 
scheme being set back the required distance to ensure safe onsite operations. 
 
Proposal Description  
 
Following the granting of the hybrid application for up to 960 dwellings, this application 
seeks consent for the Phase 6 Reserved Matters and the erection of 109 dwellings and 
associated works and infrastructure. All the proposed dwellings are within the Redditch 
BC boundary.  
 
The principle of the proposed development (for up to 960 units) has been established 
through the granting of Hybrid permission 19/00977/HYB. Therefore, the issues for 
consideration by Members are limited to matters of layout (including internal vehicle 
access), scale, appearance and landscaping. 
 
A total of 87 market homes are proposed to be provided across the site to provide 19 
(22%), two-bedroom dwellings: 22 (25%), 3-bedroom dwellings, 36 (41%) four bed 
dwellings and 10 (11%) five bed dwellings.  
 
The proposals include the provision of 22 affordable housin
[...]
oposed plans show the District 
Centre, this is for illustrative purposes only. It does not form part of this reserved matters 
application. Any proposal for a District Centre would be considered under a separate 
reserved matters application.  
 
Phasing 
 
The proposal relates to the sixth of eight phases proposed to complete the Brockhill 
development (phase five has not been submitted). The phasing of the development is 
reflected in the hybrid planning permission. A phasing plan has been approved as part of 
the discharge of conditions. A copy of this plan is included in the committee presentation.  
 
Layout  
 
The Phase 6 proposals have directly incorporated the ideas of the Framework Plan and 
Design and Access Statement into the layout. The proposed housing wraps around the 
District Centre (which does not form part of this application) and school, it is set in a 
generous area of open space and contains a green node/square at the centre. 
 
The Illustrative Masterplan builds on the vision of the Framework Plan, suggesting where 
potential pedestrian access points could be located across the whole site. These points 
have been identified within Phase 6 and have been labelled on the layout to link the 
scheme with the school and District Centre, creating greater connectivity for pedestrians. 
New residents will also be near to a Local Area of Play (LAP), which lies east of the 
school and is shown on both plans. The LAP has been provided as part of an earlier 
phase of development. 
 
For the safety and security of the new community, public areas such as the small central 
square and a larger area of public open space (POS) facing the ridgeline are overlooked 
by facing properties. Street lighting will be considered at a later stage of development, but 
the public square and main routes will be lit and signed as suggested in the DAS. The 
square will be a focal point for the scheme and provide a high-quality gathering space 
with opportunities for recreatio
[...]
reetscene

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 5



Highways Plan

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd July 2023
	5 22/01608/REM - Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 109 dwellings and associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to the outline planning permissions - 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB. (Cross boundary application with Redditch BC - 22/01553/REM). Phase 6 Development Site Brockhill East, Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire - Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd
	Officer Presentation - 22.01608.REM
	Default Section
	Slide 1: 22/01608/REM
	Slide 2: District Plan Map Allocation
	Slide 3: Approved Framework Plan
	Slide 4: Approved Phasing Plan
	Slide 5: Site Location Plan
	Slide 6: Enlarged Site Location Plan
	Slide 7: Satellite View
	Slide 8: Proposed Layout
	Slide 9: Proposed Site Layout (Colour)
	Slide 10: Proposed Tenure Plan
	Slide 11: Proposed Massing Plan
	Slide 12: Proposed Streetscene
	Slide 13
	Slide 14






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST AUGUST 2023, AT 6.05 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, S. M. Evans (substituting for Councillor J. Robinson), 
D. J. A. Forsythe, E. M. S. Gray, R. Lambert, B. McEldowney, 
J. D. Stanley and D. G. Stewart 
 

   
 

 Officers: Mr. S. Evans, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. P. Lester,  
Ms K. Hanchett, Worcestershire County Council Highways and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

21/23   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Bailes and  
J. Robinson, with Councillor S. M. Evans in attendance as the substitute 
Member for Councillor J. Robinson. 
 

22/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

23/23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd July 2023, 
were received. 
 
It was noted prior to the commencement of the meeting that there was a 
typographical error of page 10 of the main agenda pack, which showed 
RESOVED and not RESOLVED.   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment, as detailed in the preamble 
above that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd 
July 2023, be approved as a correct record.  
 

24/23   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that there was no Committee Update. 
 
 



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

2 
 

 
25/23   22/01608/REM - APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL 

(APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF 109 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE, PURSUANT TO THE OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSIONS - 19/00976/HYB AND 19/00977/HYB. (CROSS 
BOUNDARY APPLICATION WITH REDDITCH BC - 22/01553/REM). 
PHASE 6 DEVELOPMENT SITE BROCKHILL EAST, HEWELL ROAD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE - PERSIMMON HOMES SOUTH 
MIDLANDS LTD 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
application was for reserved matters approval (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 109 dwellings and 
associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to the outline planning 
permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB. (Cross boundary 
application with Redditch BC 22/01553/REM). Phase 6 Development 
Site Brockhill East, Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire. 
 
Officers presented the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 38 to 50 
of the main agenda pack.  
 
The application site formed part of the Brockhill allocation, which was a 
greenfield site extending to circa 56 hectares. Two identical applications 
had been submitted, which included land within two LPA boundaries 
(Bromsgrove and Redditch). The consideration of the impacts of a 
development proposal was not altered by political boundaries and could 
not be considered in isolation. 
 
Members were informed that the Redditch reserved matters application 
was considered at Redditch Borough Council’s (RBC) Planning 
Committee meeting on Wednesday 12th July and was approved subject 
to conditions.  
 
Members were further informed that, Phase 4 (22/00255/REM) for 
reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for the construction of 72 dwellings and associated works and 
infrastructure, pursuant to the hybrid planning permissions 
19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary application with 
Redditch BC 22/00359/REM). Reserved Matters was granted 26th 
August 2022. 
 
The principle of the proposed development (for up to 960 units) had 
been established through the granting of Hybrid permission 
19/00977/HYB.  
 
Therefore, officers reiterated that issues for consideration by Members 
was limited to matters of: - 
 

 Appearance 

 Landscaping 



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

3 
 

 Layout (including internal vehicle access) 

 Scale 
 
as detailed on pages 27 and 28 of the main agenda report. 
 
The Illustrative Masterplan builds on the vision of the Framework Plan, 
suggesting where potential pedestrian access points could be located 
across the whole site. These points had been identified within Phase 6 
and had been labelled on the layout to link the scheme with the school 
and District Centre, creating greater connectivity for pedestrians.  
 
No objections had been received from Highways, subject to the 
conditions, as detailed on page 24 of the main agenda report.  
 
The Committee then considered the Reserved Matters application, 
which officers had recommended to be granted.   
 
Officers responded to questions from Members with regards to 
affordable housing and in doing so stated that, this had also been raised 
at the RBC Planning Committee meeting held on 12th July 2023.   
 
Officers stated that the developers were proposing to have a higher level 
of affordable housing on the other phases.  The s106 agreement sets 
out affordable housing, there was no wriggle room.  Different levels of 
affordable housing could be expected over a large development with 
multiple phases. The next cross boundary application Phase 5 would 
have a higher level of affordable housing.  Officers were not in a position 
to condition affordable housing outside of the reserved matters 
application due to the red line area of this phase of development. 
Affordable housing was secured as part of the s106 agreement and 
would be met in full. The Housing Strategy team were satisfied with the 
proposed tenure plan and that the affordable housing was appropriately 
located and designed so as not to be distinguished from market houses.  
 
In replying to a question regarding the impact of the cross boundary 
development, it was clarified that the cross boundary nature of the 
development had been considered as part of the hybrid application and 
the developer had contributed to schools, highways and health on the 
basis that up to a maximum of 960 dwellings on the whole site could be 
completed.  Further phases may have a smaller number of dwellings; 
however, the developer could not go over 960 dwellings. 
 
With regards to existing schools being improved, there would be an 
extension to the middle school in Redditch and going forward all s106 
contributions asked for and justified would be met. 
 
Officers responded to further questions with regards to WRS – 
Contaminated land and in doing so, referred Members to Condition 2, as 
detailed on page 34 of the main agenda report. 
 



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

4 
 

Officers further commented that there were numerous conditions 
attached to the hybrid application, which were also relevant for future 
phases of the development. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in respect of the open spaces to 
be provided and the maintenance of those spaces and landscaping 
maintenance on the site, should the development not be fully completed 
within a period of five years.  
 
Officers commented that with regards to open spaces and the 
management of those open spaces, this would be established in the 
s106 agreement, which would cover all phases of the development until 
the completion of the development.  It was thought to be too premature 
for discussions to take place with regard to handing over open spaces to 
the LA; as a number of phases were yet to be applied for and built out.  
 
With regard to landscaping maintenance, officers drew Members’ 
attention to condition 4, as detailed on page 34 of the main agenda 
report.  Officers further stated that you could not have a landscaping 
condition in perpetuity, however, condition 22 of the hybrid application 
referred to a landscape management plan for each phase.   
 
The Worcestershire County Council, Highways officer responded to a 
question with regard to street lighting.  Members were informed that the 
developer had given WCC Highways the intention that they would like 
the street lighting to be adopted.  A section 38 street lighting design 
agreement would be put in place for WCC Highways to adopt the street 
lighting design as the streets were being built out.  However, Members 
were informed that it was not necessary to have street lighting in place 
before people moved into the properties. 
 
Officers further confirmed that a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) would be requested for each phase of the 
development to be considered by WCC Highways. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Reserved Matters – Layout, Scale, Appearance 
and Landscaping application be granted, subject to the Conditions as 
detailed on pages 32 to 36 of the main agenda report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.37 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


